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1. Overall Description:
CT6 has discussed the questions in C6-190020 from CT1. CT6 answers follow:

1. When UE receives the secured packet (OTA-SMS) and the ME forwards the secured packet to USIM, is the USIM’s OPLMN list updated with the latest received OPLMN list in OTA SMS. Yes or No?

CT6 answer: 
According to 3GPP TS 31.111, the content of the secure packet may contain:

1. OPLMN EF update command with the OPLMN list, in such case the OPLMN EF is updated with the received OPLMN list,

2. Or only a Steering of Roaming REFRESH command with a OPLMN list, in such case the USIM’s OPLMN EF is not updated with the received list of OPLMN.
3. Or a combination of UPDATE and REFRESH commands that would for instance make the USIM to:

A. Provide the ME with the received list of OPLMN for the ME to complete the NAS Steering of Roaming procedure
B. Then update the OPLMN file with the received list of OPLMN

C. And finally provide the ME with a REFRESH command indicating the OPLMN file has been updated
With such combination of USAT commands, the ME obtains the received list of OPLMN before the USIM updates the OPLMN file and informs the ME of the update.
2. If answer to question 1 is “yes” then is the USIM’s OPLMN file updated always? Yes or No? 

CT6 answer: 
In case 1 of answer to question 1, the file is always updated.
In case 2 of answer to question 1, the file is never updated.

In case 3 of answer to question 1, the file is always updated.
3. If answer to question 2 is “no”, is it possible for ME to exactly identify when the USIM’s OPLMN file is updated?
CT6 answer: 
When the USIM’s OPLMN file is updated, a REFRESH command indicating that the OPLMN file has been updated is provided to the ME to inform the ME of the update.

4. If answer to question 3 is “yes”, kindly let us know the procedure for the same. 

CT6 answer: See answer to question 3
2. Actions:

To CT6:
ACTION: 
CT6 kindly requests CT1 to consider the above answer’s to CT1 questions.
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